
-.. 

BEFORE THE IOWA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
 
1920 SE HULSIZER
 

ANKENY, IOWA
 

INRE:
 

CLARA M. STANLEY
 
Broker (B02665) 

Stanley Real Estate 
216 E 5TH STREET 
STORM LAKE, IA 50588234 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

CASE NUMBERS 04-045 and A04-036 

STATEMENT 
OF 

CHARGES 

The Iowa Real Estate Commission has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Iowa Code 
chapters 17A, 543B, and 272C (2003). 

Licenses issued by the Commission are subject to the laws of the state of Iowa and to the 
administrative rules of the Commission. 

CLARA M. STANLEY was at all material times, during the following events, a licensed 
Sole-Proprietor Broker in Storm Lake, Iowa. Her license, number B02665 was reissued July 8, 
1980 and is in full force and effect through 12-31-2005. 

COUNT I 
The Respondent engaged in an unethical practice which is harmful or detrimental to the public, 
and knowingly made a misleading, deceptive, or untrue representation in the practice of real 
estate by misrepresenting the true nature of seller financing provisions, and preparing an 
addendum to an offer to purchase which, on its face, causes representations in the body of the 
offer to be untrue and possibly hidden from persons making underwriting decisions on the 
secondary market, in violation ofIowa Code sections 543B.29(3), 543B.34(1), and 
543B.56(l)(a) & (l)(b) (2001, 2003), and 193E lAC 11.4 and 18.14(5)(s). 

COUNT II 
The Respondent is charged with engaging in numerous practices involving her trust account 
which are harmful or detrimental to the public, in violation ofIowa Code sections 543B.29(3) 
(practice harmful or detrimental to the public), and 543B.34(7) and (8), and 543B.46(1) and (4) 
(2003) and 193E--IAC sections 13.1(6), 13.1(6)(a) & (b), 13.l(6)(a)(3), 13.5, and 18.14(5)(e)(1), 
(2) & (3), by the following: 
a. the trust account records were not made available for inspection when requested, 
b. failing to maintain adequate trust account records at all times, 
c. failing to perform monthly reconciliations of the general ledger with individual ledgers and 

bank records to ensure agreement, 
d. failing to maintain the general ledger and individual ledgers to reflect current balances, 
e. failing to maintain an individual ledger for the broker's personal funds in the account, and 
f. failing to maintain an individual ledger for the interest earned on the account. 
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CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE COMPLAINT 

1. On or about January 7,2004, Joseph Aube, a broker/officer in charge of Real Estate 
Specialist of Storm Lake, listed the property located at 102 Lake Street, Lakeside, lA, owned by 
Steven and Sherri Wuncshel, for $56,000. 
2. On or about February 14,2004, Respondent prepared an offer on behalf of Constance 
Weaver and faxed it to Aube. The offer was for $56,100 with the seller to allow 6% in closing 
costs and carry back a note for 5% of the purchase price. An addendum on Stanley Real Estate 
letterhead provided the buyer and seller agree to destroy the 5% note at closing. 
3. The same day, Aube faxed Respondent that the offer was illegal and the seller could not 
respond to it. 
4. On or about February 15,2004, Respondent prepared and faxed a new offer to Aube. The 
terms provided for $58,000 sale price with the same provisions as the first offer, with the same 
addendum to destroy the seller's carry back a note at closing. On or about February 19,2004, 
Respondent faxed an offer to Aube with the same offer, but without the addendum to destroy the 
seller's carry back note. 
5. The closing statement, item #508 shows a seller second mortgage in the amount of $2,900. 
A second mortgage was signed March 10, 2004. While a second mortgage appears to have been 
signed, the buyer, Constance Weaver, did not knowingly sign a second mortgage, the second 
mortgage was never intended to be entered, and no money is owed to the seller. The seller, 
Steven Wunchel, does not recall the circumstances ofa second mortgage or specifically 
agreeing to write it off, but indicates if the buyer states that was the agreement, then he must be 
have agreed. 
6. On or about August 12,2001 property located at 604 W 5th Street, Storm Lake, IA was listed 

by an agent with Respondent for $75,000. On or about September 25,2001, Respondent, 
prepared an offer for $87,500 with the sellers to carry back a second mortgage for $13,125 and 
to pay $2000 toward closing costs. There was a verbal agreement that the buyer would not pay 
and the seller would not collect on the second mortgage provision ofpurchase agreement. The 
transaction closed December 18, 2001. 

CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE AUDIT COMPLAINT 

1. On or about May 11,2004, Auditor Jeff Evans contacted Respondent to conduct the audit and 
was advised the records were not up to date. 
2. On or about Mayl2, 1004, an audit was conducted by Jeff Evans. The audit found the 
following violations: 1. the general ledger and individual ledgers were not up to date, 2. using the 
records provided, the auditor was not able to reconcile or balance the account, 3. no records 
indicate the Respondent was doing monthly reconciliation of the general ledger, individual 
ledgers, and bank records to ensure agreement, and 4. the Respondent did not have individual 
ledgers to account for interest earned and remitted to the State of Iowa or to account for personal 
funds in the account to cover expenses associate with maintaining the trust account. 
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FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

On July 22,2004 the Iowa Real Estate Commission found probable cause to file this 
Statement of Charges and to order that a hearing be set in this case. 

~ 
Executed this - yof -UWLr ,2004. 

er L. Hansen, Executive Officer 
Iowa Real Estate Commission 



BEFORE TID! IOWA REAL E,sTATE COMMISSION
 
1910 SE HULSIZER·
 

ANKENY, IOWA
 

) 
INRE: ) 

) CASE NUMBERS 04·045 and A04-036 
CLARA M. STANLEY ) 
Broker (802665) ) STIPULATION 

) AND 
STANLEY REAL ESTATE 
216 E 5TH STREET 

) 
) 

ORDER 

STORM LAKE, IA 50588234 ) 
) 

On this a?a:~ day of t1c 772 dli92.. •2004, the Iowa Real Estate Commission 
and CL.ARA M. STANLEY, eachherebyagreewith the otherand stipulateas follows: 

1. The allegations specified in the Statement of Charges in this case shallbe resolved 
withoutproceeding to hearing, as the parties have agreed to the following Stipulation and 
Consent Order. 

2. The Respondent has a right to a hearing On the charges, but waives the right to 
hearing and all attendant rights, including the right to appeal, by freely and vohmtarily agreeing 
to this Order. Once entered, this Ordershallhave the force and effectof a disciplinary order 
entered fonowing a contested case hearing. 

3. The Respondent was issueda real estatebrokerlicense on July 8, 1980, whichis it, 
full force and effect through December 31, 2005. 

4. The IowaRealEstateCommission hasjurisdiction over the parties and subjoct matter 
jurisdiction over each allegation in the Statement of Charges. 

5. A Statement ofChargeswill be filed against Respondent togetherwith this voluntary 
Stipulation and ConsentOrder. 

6. Respondent admits each and everyallegation in the Statement of Charges. 

7. If this Stipulation and Consent Order is approved by the Commission it will be filed, 
alongwith the Statement ofCharges, and upon filing both documents willbecome public 
records. 

8. ThisStipulation andConsent Ordershall be madea part of the recordof the 
Respondent and may be considered by the Commission in determining the nature and severity of 
any disciplinary action to be imposed on the Respondent for any future violations of the laws and 
rules governing the practiceof real estate. 

I
COOfi)) 'TW>rMo;rq r TTV vun~T ~lITl~~~==~==-~==TPi\1""lf"7i""!F....,. "'t 



9. Failure to comply with the terms of this Stipulation and Consent Ordershall he 
prima fade evidence of a violation of Iowa Code sections 543B.29(3») 543B.34(2)and 
272C.3(2)(a) (2003). 

10. This Stipulation and Consent Order shall be presentedto th.e Commission in 
closed session by the prosecuting attorney and/or Commission staff. Respondentwaives any 
right ofnotice ofthis meeting OT any right which the Respondent might have to participate inthe 
discussion ofthis Stipulation and Consent Order among the Commission, the Commission staff 
and the prosecuting attorney. . 

11. This Stipulation and Consent Order is not bindingon the Iowa Real Estate 
Commission until it has been formally approved by a majority of the Commission members. In 
the event that this Stipulation and Consent Order is rejectedby the Commissionit shall be of no 
force or effect to either party. 

IT IS FURTHERORnERED ihat the Respondent's 'broker license No. B02662 IS
 
hereby Suspended for a period of !i\1-Q) jeAl'. however, the suspension is hereby Stayed and
 
the license shall be placed on probation fo~ a period ofnot less than ~, (~) '1M[ fro~
 
this settlement is accepted by the Commission. '5',l< (tJ -~-\~
 

Each month during the probationary period, the Respondentshall provide the
 
, i Commission's auditor copies ofthe monthly reconciliation, a written list identifYin€ all 
--transactions closed during the month, and any additional information requested for review, 
- including, but not limited to, complete copies ofspecific transactionfiles selected at random to 

audit for compliance. 
The Commission Dotedthe Respondent demonstratedwillingness to cooperateby
 

immediately biting a Certified Public Accountant to audit and to establish the trust account
 
records following the Generally Accepted Accounting Principals, and the subsequentsatisfactory
 
audit conducted by the commission's auditor. ..jj
 

s .."'.... eA~ sl..u.. <t ~14 ~ ~ 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the RespoDd~pay a civil' penalty in the ±o~l~ 

amowlt of$ 2.500,: 'thin thirty (30) days of acceptance ofthis Stipulation and Consent Order by 
the commiss2·o. ome under a cover letter addressed to the Commission's ExecutiveOfficer 
an~to c s A - and 04.045. _ ( to. I.c...!!!!JIv' ~ql\.o.l ~e. re('t\G\;f'I.ler"' t:>~ iffl::>tJc:> b';) --tke e'AA ~'T ..,--:: 'f>'r'.b .....,.~u':> 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED tlW: the Respondentshan personallyattendthe
 
Commission approved twelve (12) hour commission approvededucationcourse: "Developing
 
Professionalism and Ethical Practices." These bours shallbe in addition to any real estate
 
continuing education required by law for license renewal. The original certificateof attendance
 
must be submitted to the Iowa Real Estate Commission within thirteen (13) months oitbe
 
signing ofthis agreement by the Commission and must come under a cover letter addressed to
 
the Commission's Executive Officer and refer to cases A04-036and 04-045.
 

IT IS nJRTHER ORDERED AND AGREED that at all future times Respondent
 
shall fully and promptly comply with all pertinent Orders ofthe Commissionand the statutesand
 
Commission rules regulating the practice of real estate.
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FOR THE RESPONDENT: 

This Stipulation and C~~ voluntarily entered into by CLARA M. STANLEY on 
this ~{(' day of tJ, ,2004. 

- ~_.Ii!"!iiI '.£LMe! 

JOHN M. MURRAY 
COMMISSION NO. 193321 
IIY COMMISSION EXPIRES 

1(- 3- IQdl)(, 

CLARA M. STANLEY, Respondent 

State of ~ ) 
n. . S,+~I\ \t."j

,,~ountyof i"'"Cwtt<. \J\"j~) !oJ Cl'H~ . 

Signed and sworn to before meCn this :2? .day of Dc. .+0 b-('./" ,2004, by 

~ Public, State of low7 
Printed Name: 'J'iA...... 11· 11 u r r(~ 
My Commission Expires: I (- ;) - 02 00(0 

FOR THE COMMISSION: 

This Stipulation and Consent Orderis accepted by the IowaReal Estate Commission 
on this day of , 2004. 

James E.Hu~hes, Chair 
IowaRealEstateCommission 

--_ ..._._ - ---- .... -- ... --- . -- ---'--- .~.~ 
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r, 

,FOR. TIlE RESPONDEl\'1': 

This Stipulati.on and cons~ voluntarilyentered intobyCLARA M. ST~"].,EY on' 
this -AfL.. day of tJC ~ 2004. " 

. - . . 

~=-""""~}.:d:::::?:,;:",:~~: ;"S!~:r"%'1"'::,"'ttn.. .. s4; • .... :

FOR THE COMM.lSSION: 

.....': ~.;:..{H Stipulation osont Order ie accepted by theIowa Real EstateCom.ttIilJfdon 
onthis 

. ~ ..: . 

day of -I-~~~~__~:::=:;~_-~2004. 

.. ~. ~ '; . 




